BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS*

JUDUL: EXPLORATION ON ZIGBEE IN WIRELESS BODY AREA
NETWORK

SESI PENGAJIAN: 2012 /2013

Saya LIM KAR YIE

mengaku membenarkan tesis Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan
Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti
berikut:

Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

** Sila tandakan (/)

SULIT (Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah
keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti
yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA
RASMI 1972)
TERHAD  (Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah
ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana
penyelidikan dijalankan)
TIDAK TERHAD

-i- Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



(TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)

Alamat tetap: 453, PENANG ROAD PM DR RABIAH AHMAD
10000 GEORGETOWN, PENANG. Nama Penyelia
Tarikh: 30™ August 2013 Tarikh:

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM).
** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat
daripada pihak berkuasa.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



EXPLORATION ON ZIGBEE IN WIRELESS BODY AREA NETWORK

LIM KAR YIE

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Networking)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2013

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that this project report entitled
EXPLORATION ON ZIGBEE IN WIRELESS BODY AREA NETWORK

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized

without citations.

STUDENT : LIMKARYIE Date: 30th August 2013
(STUDENT’S NAME HERE)
SUPERVISOR:  PM DR RABIAH AHMAD Date:

(SUPERVISOR’S NAME HERE)

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DEDICATION

I would like to thank to my beloved parents and family, thank you for giving me the
biggest support when | meet with problem. Your all support is the biggest for me to

finish the final big task in my university life.

To my supervisor, PM Dr. Rabiah Ahmad, you are the best supervisor that |
meet in my university life. No matter what problem that meets in this final year
project, you will spend your precious time in order for me to complete the task. |
really appreciate a lot of help for you. At here, 1 would like to say, thank you PM Dr.
and for the evaluator, Prof. Dr Shahrin Sahibuddin, and PSM committee, thank you

for guidance and encouragement during project implementation.

Lastly, thank to my friends who always give me support and together we find

out the solution for our final task.

Thanks to the GOD and this is the beginning big task for my life.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thank to those who had help me when | faced out the problem during the process of
completing this final year project. Not only that, I am really grateful to have you all

because we learn together make it be the perfect.

Firstly, the first one that | want to say thank you is my supervisor, PM Dr.
Rabiah Ahmad. PM Dr, really thank you so much for spending your precious time to
discuss the concept, gives me ideas and details of my project. Although you are busy,

but really thank for your help and support for me to completing this project.

Besides, | would to thank to my entire friend that taking the final year project
with me. We support each other when each of us faced difficulties. Sharing is caring
is the practice in 3BITC and the peers are willing to share whatever they know and

have. | am grateful has you all.

Last but not least, I would like to deliver my thanks my evaluator, Prof. Dr

Shahrin Sahibuddin for evaluating and reading this report.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRACT

The project is about studying the new technology introduce in medical as patient or
elder people are no longer needed having monitoring in hospital by introduction
WBAN. ZigBee network used in WBAN are the main concern in this project. ZigBee
architecture is study as the functionality of each layer which provide security element.
Security mechanisms like some common known authentication protocols are study
for the understanding level of access control in securing WBAN. The project
discusses some threats happen in WBAN and introduce on authentication in the
WBAN for originality and security of data. Thus this project will be include setting

basic access control in simulate WBAN network.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



vi

ABSTRAK

Projek ini adalah mengenai satu teknologi baru yang telah diperkenalkan di dalam
bidang perubatan. Dengan pengenalan rangkaian kawasan badan tanpa wayar,
pesakit atau orang tua tidak akan lagi memerlukan pengawasan di dalam hospital.
Dalam rangkaian kawasan badan tanpa wayar ini juga, kegunaan teknologi ZigBee
telah diperkenalkan. Seni bina ZigBee ditemui akan menentukan tahap unsur
keselamatan dalam rangkaian tersebut. Mekanisme keselamatan seperti protocol
pengesahan yang telah biasa digunakan akan ditemui di dalam projek ini dengan
melibatkan sumber buku dan kajian dalam aspek keselamatan. Simulasi asas dengan
parameter tertentu dijalankan di dalam projek ini supaya pengawalan laluan asas

semua nod dalam rangkaian ZigBee tercapai.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



TABLE

Table 1.1

Table 1.2

Table 1.3

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Summary of Problem Statements
Summary of Research Question
Summary of Research Objectives
Summary Milestones of PSM 1
Summary Milestones of PSM 2
Milestones of PSM 1 Activities
Summary of Software used

Summary of Hardware needed
Summary edit of the parameter of
ZigBee Mac and Application parameter
of coordinator, router

Summary of Checked Parameters to be
collected for Global Statistic

Summary Checked Parameters to be collected

for end_devicel and end_device2

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

28

30

30

39

41

80

82

85

Vii



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE TITLE
Figure 1.1 Incident Approach of Project
Figure 2.1 Overall Architecture of the Wireless Body Area
Network Based Wearable Physiological
Monitoring System
Figure 2.2 ZigBee Architecture
(Source: ZigBee, 2008)
Figure 2.3 Architecture of the ZigBee Stack
(Sylla, 2009)
Figure 2.4 The Threat in WBAN
(Source: Mana, Feham, & Bensaber, 2011)
Figure 3.1 Flow Chart of the Overall Project
Figure 3.2 Gantt chart of PSM 1
Figure 4.1 Flow of the Implementation of Simulation
Figure 4.2 The setup is loading installation components

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

12

17

19

21

25

35

42

43

viii



Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4

Figure 4.5

Figure 4.6

Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 4.10

Figure 4.11

Figure 4.12
Figure 4.13
Figure 4.14
Figure 4.15

Figure 4.16

Accept the license terms to continue the installation
Select the features that we want to install and the
path we want VVS2010 to be installed

The setup is installing components

The setup needs rebooting after .NET

Framework 4.0 has been installed

After the rebooting, the setup starts again

The setup starts to install the rest components

The installation is completed

Run the modeler_145A PL8 7808 win.exe

Press for the next button until the finish of the
installation

Press the next button until install completely

Press the next button until complete the installation
Setting variables

Click OK for the license maker

The installation completed

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

43

44

44

44

45

45

45

46

46

47

47

48

50

50



Figure 4.17
Figure 4.18
Figure 4.19
Figure 4.20
Figure 4.21
Figure 4.22
Figure 4.23
Figure 4.24
Figure 4.25
Figure 4.26
Figure 4.27
Figure 4.28
Figure 4.29
Figure 4.30
Figure 4.31
Figure 4.32

Figure 4.33

Interface of OPNET Modeler

Manage Model File by add model directory
Select the Model to be included

Include all subdirectories of the model

Create a new project

Select WPAN node to draw the network design
Select WPAN node to draw the network design
Modify node 0 attributes

Modify node 1 attributes

Modify node 2 attributes

Modify node 3 attributes

Select Individual Statistics

Select Individual Statistics

Select Individual Statistics

Select Individual Statistics

Run the simulation

Select duration of simulation

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

o1

o1

52

52

53

54

55

55

56

57

58

59

59

60

60

61

61



Figure 4.34

Figure 4.35

Figure 4.36

Figure 4.37
Figure 4.38
Figure 4.39
Figure 4.40
Figure 4.41
Figure 4.42

Figure 4.43

Figure 4.44

Figure 4.45

Status of simulation
ZigBee Module in Object Palette of OPNET
Modeler 14.5

Design of the ZigBee Network

Edit attributes of the coordinator

router’s attributes

Coordinator’s attributes

End devicel’s attributes

End device2’s attributes

Choose Individual DES Statistics of coordinator
Check the Data that Want to be collected in node
coordinator

Check the Data that Want to be collected in node
router

Check the Data that Want to be collected in node

end_devicel

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

62

64

65

66

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

Xi



Figure 4.46

Figure 4.47

Figure 4.48
Figure 4.49
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4

Figure 5.5

Figure 5.6

Figure 5.7

Figure 5.8

Check the Data that Want to be collected in node

end_device2

Click the Configure/Run Discrete Event Simulation

(DES)

Configure the Discrete Event Simulation (DES)
The project is run successfully

Create new project

Zigbee model in OPNET

Design of the ZigBee Network

Sample of setting coordinator’s attributes

Click to set parameters that will be collecting in
simulation

Check on the parameters that want to

collect for the node coordinator and router
Click the Configure/Run Discrete Event
Simulation (DES)

Configure the Discrete Event Simulation

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

75

75

79

79

80

81

82

83

86

86

Xii



Figure 5.9

Figure 5.10

Figure 5.11

Figure 5.12

Figure 5.13

Figure 5.14

Figure 5.15

Figure 5.16

Figure 5.17

(DES)

The project is run successfully
Duplicate scenario

Time Average of Global Statistics of

ZigBee 802_15 4 MAC

Time Average of Global Statistics of ZigBee

Application

Time Average of ZigBee 802_15 4

MAC parameter of coordinator

Time Average of ZigBee Application
parameter of coordinator

Time Average of ZigBee 802_15 4 MAC
parameter of router

Time Average of ZigBee Application
parameter of router

Time Average of ZigBee 802_15 4

MAC parameter of end_devicel and

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

87

88

89

91

92

93

94

95

xiii



Figure 5.18

Figure 5.19

Figure 5.20

Figure 5.21

Figure 5.22

Figure 5.23

Figure 5.24

end_device2

Time Average of ZigBee Application
parameter of end_devicel and
end_device2

Time Average of ZigBee 802_15 4 MAC
parameter of global statistic for both
scenarios

Time Average of ZigBee Application
parameter of global statistic for both
scenarios

Time Average of ZigBee 802_15 4 MAC

parameter of coordinator for both scenarios

Time Average of ZigBee Application

parameter of coordinator for both scenarios

Time Average of ZigBee 802_15 4 MAC
parameter of router for both scenarios

Time Average of ZigBee Application

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xiv

96

97

98

100

101

102



Figure 5.25

Figure 5.26

Figure 5.27

Figure 6.1
Figure 6.2

Figure 6.3

parameter of router for both scenarios
Time Average of ZigBee 802_15 4 MAC
parameter of end_devicel and end_device2
for both scenarios

Time Average of ZigBee end-to-end delay
of end_devicel and end_device2 for both
scenarios

Time Average of ZigBee end-to-end delay
of end_devicel and end_device2 for both
scenarios

Zigbee node model

Zigbee process model

Sample code

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

103

104

105

109

110

110

XV



3G

API

BAN
BASN
BCU
BP
DoS

ECG

GPRS

MAC

Nonce

NTP

PDA

PHY

RO

RP

RQ

RTA

TSS

WBAN

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Third Generation
Application Programming Interface

Body Area Network

Body Area Sensor Networks
Body Control Unit

Blood Pressure
Denial-of-service

Electrocardiogram
General Packet Radio Service
Media Access Layer

Number Used Once

Network Time Protocol
Personal Digital Assistant
Physical Layer

Research Objective
Research Problem
Research Questions

Relative Temporal Authentication
Time-Stamping Service

Wireless Body Area Network

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XVi



XVvii
WPANS - Wireless Personal Area Networks

ZDO - ZigBee Device Object

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Table of Contents

DECLARATION I

DEDICATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS v
ABSTRACT %
ABSTRAK vi
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XVi

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background 2
1.2 Problem Statements 3
1.3 Research Questions 4
1.4 Research Objectives 4
1.5 Project Scope 5
1.6 Expected Output 6
1.7 Report Organization 7
1.7.1 Chapter One: Introduction 7
1.7.2 Chapter Two: Literature Review 8
1.7.3 Chapter Three: Methodology 8
1.7.4 Chapter Four: Design and Implementation 8
1.7.5 Chapter Five: Testing and Analysis 8
1.7.6 Chapter Six: Conclusion 8

-- Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.8 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER Il LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Literature Review

2.2.1 Related work

2.2.2 Keyword

2.3 Architecture of ZigBee

2.4 Analysis of current problem

2.5 Proposed Solution

2.4 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER Il METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Project Methodology

3.3 Project Schedule and Milestones

3.3.1 Milestones

3.3.2 Gantt Chart of Project

3.4 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER IV IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Hardware and Software Requirement

4.2.1 Software Requirements

4.2.2 Hardware Requirement

-- Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

10

11

11

14

17

20

23

24

24

25

27

27

34

36

38

39

39

41



4.3 Implementation
4.3.1 Installation of Microsoft Visual Studio 2010
4.3.2 Installation of OPNET Modeler 14.5
4.3.3 Implementation of open ZigBee Toolset
4.3.4 Implementation and Design of ZigBee Tool in OPNET
Modeler 14.5
4.3.5 Simulate the ZigBee network
4.4 Discussion

4.5 Chapter Summary

CHAPTERV TESTING AND ANALYSIS

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Setting of Parameter of ZigBee and Setting for Simulation Statistic
5.2.1 First scenarios of ZigBee mesh topology with ACK enable
5.2.2 Select Parameters to be collected of the node and Run the

Simulation

5.2.3 Second scenario with disable ACK
5.2.4 Result Collected

5.3 Chapter Summary

-- Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

41

43

47

52

64

70

76

77

78

79

79

82

88

88

106



CHAPTER VI CONCLUSION
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Limitation and Constraint
6.3 Contribution
6.4 Future work

6.5 Conclusion

REFERENCE

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

107

108

111

111

112



CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

Recent developments of electronic devices domain of personal gadgets, sensing and
wireless communication technologies bring together development of Wireless Body
Area Networks (WBANSs) (Crosby, Ghosh, Murimi, & Chin, 2012). As WBAN is
technology closer to human body which gather and send vital signal of users, it is
important to keep the privacy and originality of the data collected by these network.
Authentication is necessary to enable the WBAN to validate network nodes and thus
avoid network as well as node impersonation (Ming, Wen Jing, & Kui, 2010)
(Crosby, Ghosh, Murimi, & Chin, 2012). Therefore, this project will explore on the
security issues in WBAN. This project will carry the amount of works to accomplish
the objectives which are literature review and analysis, design and development,

testing and evaluation and documentation.

-- Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



	front
	Table of Content
	CHAPTER I
	CHAPTER II
	CHAPTER III
	CHAPTER IV
	CHAPTER V
	CHAPTER VI
	REFERENCES

