## **BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS\***

JUDUL: EXF	PLORATION C	ON ZIGBEE IN WIRELESS BODY AREA NETWORK
SESI PENGAJIAN	: 2012 / 2013	
Saya	LIM	KAR YIE
•		ojek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:
Tesis dan pr	ojek adalah hak	milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
Perpustakaan Fak	culti Teknologi	Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
	salinan unt	uk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
Perpustakaan Fak	culti Teknologi	Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan tesis i	ni sebagai baha	n pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
	*	* Sila tandakan (/)
	SULIT	(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah
		keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti
		yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA
		RASMI 1972)
	TERHAD	(Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah
		ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana
		penyelidikan dijalankan)
	TIDAK TE	RHAD

(TANDAT	ANGAN PENULIS)		(TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)
(112,2111	111 (0111 (121 (0212)		(1111/2111111/0111/121/122112)
Alamat tetap:	453, PENANG ROAD		PM DR RABIAH AHMAD
-		· ·	
10000 GEORG	SETOWN, PENANG.		Nama Penyelia
	·		·
	41-	•	
Tarikh:	30 <sup>th</sup> August 2013		Tarikh:
	<u> </u>		

CATATAN: \* Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM). 
\*\* Jika tesis ini SULIT atau atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat

daripada pihak berkuasa.

## EXPLORATION ON ZIGBEE IN WIRELESS BODY AREA NETWORK

## LIM KAR YIE

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Networking)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA 2013

## **DECLARATION**

# I hereby declare that this project report entitled **EXPLORATION ON ZIGBEE IN WIRELESS BODY AREA NETWORK**

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

STUDENT: LIM KAR YIE Date: 30th August 2013

(STUDENT'S NAME HERE)

SUPERVISOR: PM DR RABIAH AHMAD Date:

(SUPERVISOR'S NAME HERE)

#### **DEDICATION**

I would like to thank to my beloved parents and family, thank you for giving me the biggest support when I meet with problem. Your all support is the biggest for me to finish the final big task in my university life.

To my supervisor, PM Dr. Rabiah Ahmad, you are the best supervisor that I meet in my university life. No matter what problem that meets in this final year project, you will spend your precious time in order for me to complete the task. I really appreciate a lot of help for you. At here, I would like to say, thank you PM Dr. and for the evaluator, Prof. Dr Shahrin Sahibuddin, and PSM committee, thank you for guidance and encouragement during project implementation.

Lastly, thank to my friends who always give me support and together we find out the solution for our final task.

Thanks to the GOD and this is the beginning big task for my life.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Thank to those who had help me when I faced out the problem during the process of completing this final year project. Not only that, I am really grateful to have you all because we learn together make it be the perfect.

Firstly, the first one that I want to say thank you is my supervisor, PM Dr. Rabiah Ahmad. PM Dr, really thank you so much for spending your precious time to discuss the concept, gives me ideas and details of my project. Although you are busy, but really thank for your help and support for me to completing this project.

Besides, I would to thank to my entire friend that taking the final year project with me. We support each other when each of us faced difficulties. Sharing is caring is the practice in 3BITC and the peers are willing to share whatever they know and have. I am grateful has you all.

Last but not least, I would like to deliver my thanks my evaluator, Prof. Dr Shahrin Sahibuddin for evaluating and reading this report.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The project is about studying the new technology introduce in medical as patient or elder people are no longer needed having monitoring in hospital by introduction WBAN. ZigBee network used in WBAN are the main concern in this project. ZigBee architecture is study as the functionality of each layer which provide security element. Security mechanisms like some common known authentication protocols are study for the understanding level of access control in securing WBAN. The project discusses some threats happen in WBAN and introduce on authentication in the WBAN for originality and security of data. Thus this project will be include setting basic access control in simulate WBAN network.

#### **ABSTRAK**

Projek ini adalah mengenai satu teknologi baru yang telah diperkenalkan di dalam bidang perubatan. Dengan pengenalan rangkaian kawasan badan tanpa wayar, pesakit atau orang tua tidak akan lagi memerlukan pengawasan di dalam hospital. Dalam rangkaian kawasan badan tanpa wayar ini juga, kegunaan teknologi ZigBee telah diperkenalkan. Seni bina ZigBee ditemui akan menentukan tahap unsur keselamatan dalam rangkaian tersebut. Mekanisme keselamatan seperti protocol pengesahan yang telah biasa digunakan akan ditemui di dalam projek ini dengan melibatkan sumber buku dan kajian dalam aspek keselamatan. Simulasi asas dengan parameter tertentu dijalankan di dalam projek ini supaya pengawalan laluan asas semua nod dalam rangkaian ZigBee tercapai.

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
Table 1.1	Summary of Problem Statements	3
Table 1.2	Summary of Research Question	4
Table 1.3	Summary of Research Objectives	5
Table 3.1	Summary Milestones of PSM 1	28
Table 3.2	Summary Milestones of PSM 2	30
Table 3.3	Milestones of PSM 1 Activities	30
Table 4.1	Summary of Software used	39
Table 4.2	Summary of Hardware needed	41
Table 5.1	Summary edit of the parameter of	80
	ZigBee Mac and Application parameter	
	of coordinator, router	
Table 5.2	Summary of Checked Parameters to be	82
	collected for Global Statistic	
Table 5.3	Summary Checked Parameters to be collected	85
	for end_device1 and end_device2	

## LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
Figure 1.1	Incident Approach of Project	7
Figure 2.1	Overall Architecture of the Wireless Body Area	
	Network Based Wearable Physiological	
	Monitoring System	12
Figure 2.2	ZigBee Architecture	17
	(Source: ZigBee, 2008)	
Figure 2.3	Architecture of the ZigBee Stack	19
	(Sylla, 2009)	
Figure 2.4	The Threat in WBAN	21
	(Source: Mana, Feham, & Bensaber, 2011)	
Figure 3.1	Flow Chart of the Overall Project	25
Figure 3.2	Gantt chart of PSM 1	35
Figure 4.1	Flow of the Implementation of Simulation	42
Figure 4.2	The setup is loading installation components	43

Figure 4.3	Accept the license terms to continue the installation	43
Figure 4.4	Select the features that we want to install and the	
	path we want VS2010 to be installed	44
Figure 4.5	The setup is installing components	44
Figure 4.6	The setup needs rebooting after .NET	
	Framework 4.0 has been installed	44
Figure 4.7	After the rebooting, the setup starts again	45
Figure 4.8	The setup starts to install the rest components	45
Figure 4.9	The installation is completed	45
Figure 4.10	Run the modeler_145A_PL8_7808_win.exe	46
Figure 4.11	Press for the next button until the finish of the	
	installation	46
Figure 4.12	Press the next button until install completely	47
Figure 4.13	Press the next button until complete the installation	47
Figure 4.14	Setting variables	48
Figure 4.15	Click OK for the license maker	50
Figure 4.16	The installation completed	50

Figure 4.17	Interface of OPNET Modeler	51
Figure 4.18	Manage Model File by add model directory	51
Figure 4.19	Select the Model to be included	52
Figure 4.20	Include all subdirectories of the model	52
Figure 4.21	Create a new project	53
Figure 4.22	Select WPAN node to draw the network design	54
Figure 4.23	Select WPAN node to draw the network design	55
Figure 4.24	Modify node 0 attributes	55
Figure 4.25	Modify node 1 attributes	56
Figure 4.26	Modify node 2 attributes	57
Figure 4.27	Modify node 3 attributes	58
Figure 4.28	Select Individual Statistics	59
Figure 4.29	Select Individual Statistics	59
Figure 4.30	Select Individual Statistics	60
Figure 4.31	Select Individual Statistics	60
Figure 4.32	Run the simulation	61
Figure 4.33	Select duration of simulation	61

Figure 4.34	Status of simulation	62
Figure 4.35	ZigBee Module in Object Palette of OPNET	64
	Modeler 14.5	
Figure 4.36	Design of the ZigBee Network	65
Figure 4.37	Edit attributes of the coordinator	66
Figure 4.38	router's attributes	66
Figure 4.39	Coordinator's attributes	67
Figure 4.40	End_device1's attributes	68
Figure 4.41	End_device2's attributes	69
Figure 4.42	Choose Individual DES Statistics of coordinator	70
Figure 4.43	Check the Data that Want to be collected in node	71
	coordinator	
Figure 4.44	Check the Data that Want to be collected in node	72
	router	
Figure 4.45	Check the Data that Want to be collected in node	73
	end_device1	

Figure 4.46	Check the Data that Want to be collected in node	74
	end_device2	
Figure 4.47	Click the Configure/Run Discrete Event Simulation	74
	(DES)	
Figure 4.48	Configure the Discrete Event Simulation (DES)	75
Figure 4.49	The project is run successfully	75
Figure 5.1	Create new project	79
Figure 5.2	Zigbee model in OPNET	79
Figure 5.3	Design of the ZigBee Network	80
Figure 5.4	Sample of setting coordinator's attributes	81
Figure 5.5	Click to set parameters that will be collecting in	82
	simulation	
Figure 5.6	Check on the parameters that want to	83
	collect for the node coordinator and router	
Figure 5.7	Click the Configure/Run Discrete Event	86
	Simulation (DES)	
Figure 5.8	Configure the Discrete Event Simulation	86

	(DES)	
Figure 5.9	The project is run successfully	87
Figure 5.10	Duplicate scenario	88
Figure 5.11	Time Average of Global Statistics of	89
	ZigBee 802_15_4 MAC	
Figure 5.12	Time Average of Global Statistics of ZigBee	90
	Application	
Figure 5.13	Time Average of ZigBee 802_15_4	91
	MAC parameter of coordinator	
Figure 5.14	Time Average of ZigBee Application	92
	parameter of coordinator	
Figure 5.15	Time Average of ZigBee 802_15_4 MAC	93
	parameter of router	
Figure 5.16	Time Average of ZigBee Application	94
	parameter of router	
Figure 5.17	Time Average of ZigBee 802_15_4	95
	MAC parameter of end_device1 and	

102

## end\_device2 Figure 5.18 Time Average of ZigBee Application 96 parameter of end\_device1 and end\_device2 97 Figure 5.19 Time Average of ZigBee 802\_15\_4 MAC parameter of global statistic for both scenarios 98 Figure 5.20 Time Average of ZigBee Application parameter of global statistic for both scenarios Figure 5.21 Time Average of ZigBee 802\_15\_4 MAC 99 parameter of coordinator for both scenarios Figure 5.22 100 Time Average of ZigBee Application parameter of coordinator for both scenarios Figure 5.23 Time Average of ZigBee 802\_15\_4 MAC 101

parameter of router for both scenarios

Time Average of ZigBee Application

Figure 5.24

	parameter of router for both scenarios	
Figure 5.25	Time Average of ZigBee 802_15_4 MAC	103
	parameter of end_device1 and end_device2	
	for both scenarios	
Figure 5.26	Time Average of ZigBee end-to-end delay	104
	of end_device1 and end_device2 for both	
	scenarios	
Figure 5.27	Time Average of ZigBee end-to-end delay	105
	of end_device1 and end_device2 for both	
	scenarios	
Figure 6.1	Zigbee node model	109
Figure 6.2	Zigbee process model	110
Figure 6.3	Sample code	110

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

3G - Third Generation

API - Application Programming Interface

BAN - Body Area Network

BASN - Body Area Sensor Networks

BCU - Body Control Unit

BP - Blood Pressure

DoS - Denial-of-service

ECG - Electrocardiogram

GPRS - General Packet Radio Service

MAC - Media Access Layer

Nonce - Number Used Once

NTP - Network Time Protocol

PDA - Personal Digital Assistant

PHY - Physical Layer

RO - Research Objective

RP - Research Problem

RQ - Research Questions

RTA - Relative Temporal Authentication

TSS - Time-Stamping Service

WBAN - Wireless Body Area Network

WPANs - Wireless Personal Area Networks

ZDO - ZigBee Device Object

## **Table of Contents**

DECLARATION	ii
DEDICATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
ABSTRACT	v
ABSTRAK	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xvi
CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Project Background	2
1.2 Problem Statements	3
1.3 Research Questions	4
1.4 Research Objectives	4
1.5 Project Scope	5
1.6 Expected Output	6
1.7 Report Organization	7
1.7.1 Chapter One: Introduction	7
1.7.2 Chapter Two: Literature Review	8
1.7.3 Chapter Three: Methodology	8
1.7.4 Chapter Four: Design and Implementation	8
1.7.5 Chapter Five: Testing and Analysis	8
1.7.6 Chapter Six: Conclusion	8

1.8	Chapter	Summary
-----	---------	---------

## 9

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	10
2.2 Literature Review	11
2.2.1 Related work	11
2.2.2 Keyword	14
2.3 Architecture of ZigBee	17
2.4 Analysis of current problem	20
2.5 Proposed Solution	23
2.4 Chapter Summary	24
CHAPTER III METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	24
3.2 Project Methodology	25
3.3 Project Schedule and Milestones	27
3.3.1 Milestones	27
3.3.2 Gantt Chart of Project	34
3.4 Chapter Summary	36
CHAPTER IV IMPLEMENTATION	
4.1 Introduction	38
4.2 Hardware and Software Requirement	39
4.2.1 Software Requirements	39
4.2.2 Hardware Requirement	41

4.3 Implementation	41
4.3.1 Installation of Microsoft Visual Studio 2010	43
4.3.2 Installation of OPNET Modeler 14.5	47
4.3.3 Implementation of open ZigBee Toolset	52
4.3.4 Implementation and Design of ZigBee Tool in OPNET	64
Modeler 14.5	
4.3.5 Simulate the ZigBee network	70
4.4 Discussion	76
4.5 Chapter Summary	77
CHAPTER V TESTING AND ANALYSIS	
5.1 Introduction	78
5.2 Setting of Parameter of ZigBee and Setting for Simulation Statistic	79
5.2.1 First scenarios of ZigBee mesh topology with ACK enable	79
5.2.2 Select Parameters to be collected of the node and Run the	82
Simulation	
5.2.3 Second scenario with disable ACK	88
5.2.4 Result Collected	88
5.3 Chapter Summary	106

## CHAPTER VI CONCLUSION

6.1 Introduction	107
6.2 Limitation and Constraint	108
6.3 Contribution	111
6.4 Future work	111
6.5 Conclusion	112

## **REFERENCE**

#### **CHAPTER I**

#### INTRODUCTION

Recent developments of electronic devices domain of personal gadgets, sensing and wireless communication technologies bring together development of Wireless Body Area Networks (WBANs) (Crosby, Ghosh, Murimi, & Chin, 2012). As WBAN is technology closer to human body which gather and send vital signal of users, it is important to keep the privacy and originality of the data collected by these network. Authentication is necessary to enable the WBAN to validate network nodes and thus avoid network as well as node impersonation (Ming, Wen Jing, & Kui, 2010) (Crosby, Ghosh, Murimi, & Chin, 2012). Therefore, this project will explore on the security issues in WBAN. This project will carry the amount of works to accomplish the objectives which are literature review and analysis, design and development, testing and evaluation and documentation.